: ---....__
' "-. __ /
HOTELS AND MULTIPLE DWELLINGS
vi. No credit shall be allowed for any work that is not
satisfactory to. the Bureau or for inspections by con­
struction or subcode officials of newly constructed or
altered buildings pursuant to (c) below.
18. The municipality or county may from time to time

cial(s).
(d) The local enforcing agency, as the term is defined in
N.J.A.C. 5:70-1.5, authorized to enforce the Uniform Fire
Code in each municipality is hereby designated as the agent
of the Bureau for the purpose of inspecting existing build­
ings in order to enforce all provisions of the Uniform Fire
Safety Act, N.J.S.A. 52:27D-192 et seq., and the Uniform
Fire Code, N.J.A.C. 5:70, applicable to hotels and multiple
dwellings; provided, however, that such provisions shall
continue to be enforced by the Bureau in multiple dwellings
and hotels that are not life hazard uses, as defined in
N.J.A.C. 5:70-2.4A or 2.4B, until such time as the Bureau
has been advised by the Division of Fire Safety that the
local enforcing agency has agreed to accept responsibility
for periodic fire safety inspections in such buildings.
Amended by R.1981 d.95, effective March 11, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 383(d), 13 N.J.R. 189(d).
Amended by R.1981 d.363, effective October 8, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 387(b), 13 N.J.R. 704(a).
(b) "Any such authorization ... " added; (b)(l-2) added.
(d) added.
Amended by R.1983 d.389, effective September 19, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1054(a), 15 N.J.R. 1575(c).
Added 28 to (b).
Amended by R.1988 d.572, effective December 19, 1988 (operative
June 16, 1989).
See: 20 N.J.R. 2126(a), 20 N.J.R. 3122(a).
Subsection (d) substantially amended.
Notice of Correction, effective May 4, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1791(b).
Amended by R.1993 d.464, effective September 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2627(a), 25 N.J.R. 4482(a).
Administrative change.
See: 31 N.J.R. 35(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.104, effective AprilS, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 121(a), 31 N.J.R. 851(b).
In (b), rewrote 5 and 6, and substituted a reference to the Division of
Codes and Standards for a reference to the Division of Housing in 27.
Case Notes

Supp. 4-5-99
HOTELS AND MULTIPLE DWELLINGS
4. Is attached to any adjoining building sections exclu­
sively by fire separation walls having a 11p. hour minimum
fire resistant rating, in the case of buildings constructed
prior to January 1, 1977, or as required by the State
Uniform Construction Code, N.J.A.C. 5:23, at the time of
construction.
Amended by R.1983 d.l56, effective May 16, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 375(a), 15 N.J.R. 803(a).
Added (b).
Amended by R.1983 d.388, effective September 19, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1054(b), 15 N.J.R. 1576(a).
Added "fire separation walls housing 1 Yz hour resistant rating" to
(b)4.
Amended by R.1998 d.425, effective August 17, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1462(b), 30 N.J.R. 3068(a).
In (b), substituted "four" for "two" preceding "dwelling" in the
introductory paragraph, substituted "Is in a building that has no
occupied" for "Has" at the beginning of 2, and rewrote 4.

ter that are applicable to hotels shall be applicable to retreat
lodging facilities except as follows:
1. N.J.A.C. 5:10-19.l(a)l and 2; and
2. Any regulation that is not substantially related to the
protection of the health, safety or welfare of the occu­
pants of the facility or of the public generally.
Recodified April 9, 1981 from N.J.A.C. 5:10-1.22.
Amended by R.1983 d.388, effective September 19, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1054(b), 15 N.J.R. 1576(a).
Added (d).
Amended by R.1988 d.572, effective December 19, 1988 (operative
June 16, 1989).
See: 20 N.J.R. 2126(a), 20 N.J.R. 3122(a).
Added text to (a) and (d) "and by the Uniform Fire Code, N.J.A.C.
5:18"; added (e).
Amended by R.1990 d.230, effective May 7, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 275(b), 22 N.J.R. 1354(a).
Application of rules extended to cover retreat lodging facilities.
Amended by R.1993 d.464, effective September 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2627(a), 25 N.J.R. 4482(a).

found to exist, and the correction of which would require
the issuance of a building permit by the construction official
having jurisdiction, shall provide to the Bureau, at the sole
cost and expense of such owner, an analysis and report,
prepared by a licensed professional engineer or registered
architect, which specifies the work necessary to correct such
violation and the manner in which it should be accom­
plished, and certification by a licensed professional engineer
or registered architect that such violation has been properly
corrected and that any hazard that may have been created
by such violation has been eliminated.
10-8
~. /
HOTELS AND MULTIPLE DWELLINGS
5:10-1.17 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1982 d.334, effective September 20, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 909(b), 14 N.J.R. 1089(c).
Originally filed as an emergency adoption (R.1982 d.259) on July 22,
1982. Readopted as R.1982 d.334.
Repealed by R.1988 d.572, effective December 19, 1988 (operative June
16, 1989).
See: 20 N.J.R. 2126(a), 20 N.J.R. 3122(a).
Section concerned Inspection fees.
5:10-1.18 through 5:10-1.29 (Reserved)
5:10-1.30 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1971 d.60, effective Apri123, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. 77(a).
Amended by R.1978 d.289, effective August 17, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 222(a), 10 N.J.R. 378(b).
5:10-1.31. (Reserved)
Amended by R.1978 d.289, effective August 17, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 222(a), 10 N.J.R. 378(b).

"Water distribution piping" means the pipes in a building
or premises that convey water from the water service pipe to
the plumbing fixtures and other water outlets.
"Water service pipe" means the pipe from the water
(street) main or other source of water supply to the building
served.
"Water (street) main" means a water supply pipe for
public or community use controlled by public authority.
"Water supply system" means the water service pipe, the
water distribution piping, and all of the necessary connecting
pipes, fittings, control valves, and appurtenances used for
conveying water in the plumbing system.
"Window guard" see "Child-protection window guard."
Amended by R.1971 d.101, effective June 29, 1971.
See: 1 N.J.R. 28(a), 3 N.J.R. 147(e).
Amended by R.1973 d.310, effective October 26, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 259(c), 5 N.J.R. 369(a).
Amended by R.1973 d.357, effective December 18, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 217(a), 6 N.J.R. 5(b).
Amended by R.1976 d.160, effective July 1, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 9(d), 8 N.J.R. 272(a).
Amended by R.1977 d.305, effective September 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 257(a), 9 N.J.R. 414(a).
Amended by R.1978 d.289, effective August 17, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 222(a), 10 N.J.R. 378(b).
Amended by R.1981 d.363, effective October 8, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 387(b), 13 N.J.R. 704(a).
"Common area" and "Fire wall" redefined.
Amended by R.1982 d.253, effective August 16, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 119(a), 14 N.J.R. 910(a).
Added definition of "attic" and "crawl space". Amended definition
of "common area", "occupiable room" and "tag".
Amended by R.1990 d.230, effective May 7, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 275(b), 22 N.J.R. 1354(a).
Definition of retreat lodging facility added.
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
Amended by R.1993 d.464, effective September 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2627(a), 25 N.J.R. 4482(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.586, effective November 20, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3149(a), 27 N.J.R. 4695(b).
Amended by R.1999 d.259, effective August 16, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 825(a), 31 N.J.R. 2330(a).
Added definition of "Fuel-burning appliance".